Olivehurst Public Utility District

Agenda Item Staff Report



Meeting Date: 03/18/2021

Item description/summary:
Consider Awarding the 2021 Pump and Motor Maintenance Contract to Valley Pump and Motor Works INC
On 03/10/2021, we received three proposals in response to our RFP. Proposals submitted responses
in the form of situational pricing and labor rates. The RFP provided multiple scenarios that would
require the hiring of a contractor, and respondents were asked to provide a cost for these scenarios.
The respondent that scored the lowest (as required by public bidding), was determined using the
scoring/rubric instructions attached. The apparent low bidder is Valley Pump And Motor Works INC.
Fiscal Analysis:
No match required
Employee Feedback
N/A
Sample Motion:
Award the 2021 Pump and Motor Maintenance Contract to Valley Pump and Motor Works INC
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Prepared by:
Christopher Oliver, Public Works Engineer

OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT Bid Opening

oject: Pump & motor maint RFP	Present: General-Manager and Director of Public World	ks
1) Commercial Pump + Mechanical, Inc. Scare: 589 2) Valley Pump + Motor works, Inc. Scare: 558 3) Durham Pump + Imigation Scare: 1743 4) 5)	Location: General Manager's Office, 1970 9th Ave, Oliv	rehurst
1) Commercial Pump + Mechanical, Inc. Score: 589 2) Valley Pump + motor works, Inc. Score: 557 3) Durham Pump + Imigation Score: 1743 4) 5)	roject: Pump & motor maint RFP	
Score: 589 2) Valley Pump + motor works, Inc. Score: 558 3) Durham Pump + Irrigation Score: 1743 4) 5)	The following bids were received:	
2) Valley Pump + motor works, Inc. Score: 55F 3) Durham Pump + Imigation Score: 1743 4) 5)	1) Commercial Pump + mechani	col, Inc.
Score: 558 3) Durham Pump & Imigation Score: 1743 4) 5)	Score: 589	
3) Durham Pump & Irrigation Score: 1743 4) 5)	2) Valley Pump + motor won	cs, Inc.
Score: 1743 4) 5) 7)	Score: 55P	
4) 5) 6) 7)	3) Durham Pump & Irrigation	~
5) 6) 7)	Score: 1743	
6)	4)	
6)		
7)	5)	
7)		
	6)	
8)	7)	
8)		
	8)	

OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

Our mission is to provide high quality services to enhance our community's quality of life.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Dennise Burbar John Floe MaryJane Griego Lacey Nelson

Marc Perrault



GENERAL MANAGER

John Tillotson

OPUD Pump & Motor Maintenance & Repair RFP

Prospective proposers,

OPUD will be accepting sealed proposals for District pump and motor maintenance and repair for our Water and Wastewater divisions until March 10, 2021 at 12:00 PM at the address below. The proposals will be opened and read aloud at a public meeting that same day at 1:30 PM at the OPUD office located at:

> 1970 9th Avenue Olivehurst, CA 95961

Please contact Christopher Oliver with any questions at 530 743-8573

Christopher Oliver Public Works Engineer, OPUD

	Score	B	
Item .	Weight	Price or %	Score
Scenarios Scenario 1: Remove and replace a 75 HP Vaughn Chopper pump			
from the wet well at OPUD's RDO lift station. Including but not			
limited to meeting Cal-OSHA safety guidelines and use of a crane			
truck. Do not include any materials as they are considered in		7750	85250
another area. (§ - 5)	11%	1	0700
Scenario 2: Perform annual maintenance on a 200 HP deep well pump at OPUD's Wheeler Ranch water treatment plant. Including			
but not limited to cleaning drip oil tank, filling drip oil tank with the			
proper oil, drain thrust-bearing oil cavity, refill thrust-bearing oil			
cavity with the proper type and amount of oil and grease all zirk			
fittings. Do not include any materials as they are considered in	440/	395	14345
another area. (8 - 5)	11%		
Scenario 3: Oil change on gear box for Wastewater Treatment			4345
Facility oxidation ditch aerator gearbox. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area. (8-5)	11%	195	2145
	11/0		
Scenario 4: Remove and reinstall well pump at OPUD well 28 site.			
Pump is 100 HP with 220 feet of 8" column and 2" tube with shaft. Including but not limited to meeting Cal-OSHA safety guidelines and			İ
use of a crane truck. Do not include any materials as they are		654	6589
considered in another area. (8-5)	11%	5790	
Labor Rates			
During normal business hours, weekdays 8:00am to 5:00pm.	10%	75	750
and the state of t			730
During weekends or evenings includes all hours of the day.	5%	125	625
During Holidays.	5%	552	1125
Crane Truck, include cost per hour for both truck and operator.	5%	245	1225
(8-5)	······································		26.
Confined Space Entry. See instructions 1E above.	4%	245	980
(8-5)			
Mark-Ups			
Materials, include cost for proper disposal of hazardous materials			
such as used oil. Provide percent mark-up.	15%	80	1200
		<u> </u>	
Outside labor, provide percent mark-up.	12%	40	480
		• • •	
Total	100%		1640

Durhen Pump Inc.
(13/5/21

Durham Pump & Irrigation Chris Oller

, pri your	Civi 3	Oliver	
ltem	Score Weight	Price or %	Score
Scenarios			
Scenario 1: Remove and replace a 75 HP Vaughn Chopper pump from the wet well at OPUD's RDO lift station. Including but not limited to meeting Cal-OSHA safety guidelines and use of a crane truck. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	7780	853
Scenario 2: Perform annual maintenance on a 200 HP deep well pump at OPUD's Wheeler Ranch water treatment plant. Including but not limited to cleaning drip oil tank, filling drip oil tank with the proper oil, drain thrust-bearing oil cavity, refill thrust-bearing oil cavity with the proper type and amount of oil and grease all zirk fittings. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	* 12%	395	43
Scenario 3: Oil change on gear box for Wastewater Treatment Facility oxidation ditch aerator gearbox. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	195	21
Scenario 4: Remove and reinstall well pump at OPUD well 28 site. Pump is 100 HP with 220 feet of 8" column and 2" tube with shaft. Including but not limited to meeting Cal-OSHA safety guidelines and use of a crane truck. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	5990	659
Labor Rates			
During normal business hours, weekdays 8:00am to 5:00pm.	10%	75	8
During weekends or evenings includes all hours of the day.	5%	125	6
During Holidays.	5%	225	U
Crane Truck, include cost per hour for both truck and operator.	5%	245	12
Confined Space Entry. See instructions 1E above.	4%	245	10
Mark-Ups			
Materials, include cost for proper disposal of hazardous materials such as used oil. Provide percent mark-up.	15%	86	80
Outside labor, provide percent mark-up.	12%	40	40
Total	100%		1743

Durham Pump + Irrigation BriAnne Rothie Score Item Weight Price or % Score Scenarios Scenario 1: Remove and replace a 75 HP Vaughn Chopper pump from the wet well at OPUD's RDO lift station. Including but not limited to meeting Cal-OSHA safety guidelines and use of a crane truck. Do not include any materials as they are considered in 853 another area. 7750 11% Scenario 2: Perform annual maintenance on a 200 HP deep well pump at OPUD's Wheeler Ranch water treatment plant. Including but not limited to cleaning drip oil tank, filling drip oil tank with the proper oil, drain thrust-bearing oil cavity, refill thrust-bearing oil cavity with the proper type and amount of oil and grease all zirk fittings. Do not include any materials as they are considered in 43 another area. 395 11% Scenario 3: Oil change on gear box for Wastewater Treatment Facility oxidation ditch aerator gearbox. Do not include any 195 materials as they are considered in another area. 11% Scenario 4: Remove and reinstall well pump at OPUD well 28 site. Pump is 100 HP with 220 feet of 8" column and 2" tube with shaft. Including but not limited to meeting Cal-OSHA safety guidelines and use of a crane truck. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area. 5990 11% Labor Rates During normal business hours, weekdays 8:00am to 5:00pm. 10% 75 During weekends or evenings includes all hours of the day. 6 5% 125 During Holidays. 225 5% Crane Truck, include cost per hour for both truck and operator. 5% 245 12-245T Confined Space Entry. See instructions 1E above. 4% 10 Mark-Ups Materials, include cost for proper disposal of hazardous materials 80 COsuch as used oil. Provide percent mark-up. 15% Outside labor, provide percent mark-up. UU 40 12% Total 100% 743

The District will use a 3 person scoring panel. The weighting of the scoring with regard to the items above will be specified on the attached detailed description and scoring sheet. Hourly rate for each item will be multiplied by the percentage and a score given. Percentage markup will be used as a whole number (i.e. 10% will be a 10). The proposal with the lowest overall total score will be selected to enter into a one year contract with the District for these maintenance services for 1 year. The District and contractor shall have the option of extending the contract for a period of two additional years, year by year, for a total of 3 contract years with contract pricing remaining the same. The contract and its contents shall be part of your proposal so read it carefully. The contractor (maintenance provider) shall be responsible for adhering to all Federal, State and Local governmental laws and regulations, including but not limited to, laws and regulations for labor, safety and environmental. Both parties shall have the right to cancel the contract at any time with two weeks written notice.

Christopher Oliver
Public Works Engineer, OPUD

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

Durham Pump, Inc. 2313 Durham Dayton Hwy Durham, CA 95938

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Western Surety Company 151 N. Franklin Street, 17th Floor Chicago, IL 60606

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
Olivehurst Public Utility District
1970 9th Avenue
Olivehurst, CA 95961

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

BOND AMOUNT: Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$5,000.00)

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

OPUD Pump & Motor Maintenance & Repair RFP

Project Number, if any:

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this	8th	day of	March, 2021 ()
			Durham Pump, no
			(Principal) (Seal)
(Witness)			- 16 10 .
			(Title)
			Western Sulety Company
			(Surety) (Seal)
(Witness)			Elizabeth Colbel
			(Title) Elizabeth Collodi, Attorney-in-Fact
			/ 1



By arrangement with the American Institute of Architects, the National Association of Surety Bond Producers (NASBP) (www.nasbp.org) makes this form document available to its members, affiliates, and associates in Microsoft Word format for use in the regular course of surety business. NASBP vouches that the original text of this document conforms exactly to the text in AIA Document A310-2010, Bid Bond. Subsequent modifications may be made to the original text of this document by users, so careful review of its wording and consultation with an attorney are encouraged before its completion, execution or acceptance.

1

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.		
State of California County of Butte)	
On March 8, 2021	_ before me,	Samantha Watkins, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared	Elizabe	eth Collodi
who proved to me on the basis of subscribed to the within instrument his/her/their authorized capacity(ie	t and acknowled s), and that by h	ence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are iged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PER paragraph is true and correct.	JURY under the	laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official sea	al.	SAMANTHA WATKINS SAMANTHA WATKINS COMM. # 2315101 REFERENCE CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF BUTTE
Signature	Ass.	(Seal)

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

John Hopkins, Steve Williams, Joseph H Weber, Renee Ramsey, Elizabeth Collodi, Mindy Whitehouse, Katherine Gordon, John J Weber, Sara Walliser, Jennifer Lakmann, Jessica Monlux, Stephanie Agapoff, Breanna Boatright, Marissa Robinson, Samantha Watkins, Deanna Quintero, K Corey Ward, Individually

of Chico, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 25th day of June, 2020.

VV

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha ss

On this 25th day of June, 2020, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

June 23, 2021



I. Mohr. Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the scal of the said corporation this 8th day of March , 2021



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretary

Form F4280-7-2012



ltem	Score Weight	Price or %	Score
Scenarios			
Scenario 1: Remove and replace a 75 HP Vaughn Chopper pump from the wet well at OPUD's RDO lift station. Including but not limited to meeting Cal-OSHA safety guidelines and use of a crane truck. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	420-	
Scenario 2: Perform annual maintenance on a 200 HP deep well pump at OPUD's Wheeler Ranch water treatment plant. Including but not limited to cleaning drip oil tank, filling drip oil tank with the proper oil, drain thrust-bearing oil cavity, refill thrust-bearing oil cavity with the proper type and amount of oil and grease all zirk fittings. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	315-	
Scenario 3: Oil change on gear box for Wastewater Treatment Facility oxidation ditch aerator gearbox. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	250-	
Scenario 4: Remove and reinstall well pump at OPUD well 28 site. Pump is 100 HP with 220 feet of 8" column and 2" tube with shaft. Including but not limited to meeting Cal-OSHA safety guidelines and use of a crane truck. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	3250	
Labor Rates			
During normal business hours, weekdays 8:00am to 5:00pm.	10%	125	
During weekends or evenings includes all hours of the day.	5%	165	
During Holidays.	5%	165	
Crane Truck, include cost per hour for both truck and operator.	5%	225	
Confined Space Entry. See instructions 1E above.	4%	450-	
Mark-Ups			
Materials, include cost for proper disposal of hazardous materials such as used oil. Provide percent mark-up.	15%	3390	
Outside labor, provide percent mark-up.	12%	250	
Total	100%		

STEVEN C. GRETHWOOD, PRESIDENT 3/9/2021

CPM Bid Chris Oliver

Item	Score Weight	Price or %	Scoi
Scenarios			
Scenario 1: Remove and replace a 75 HP Vaughn Chopper pump from the wet well at OPUD's RDO lift station. Including but not limited to meeting Cal-OSHA safety guidelines and use of a crane truck. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	40	46
Scenario 2: Perform annual maintenance on a 200 HP deep well pump at OPUD's Wheeler Ranch water treatment plant. Including but not limited to cleaning drip oil tank, filling drip oil tank with the proper oil, drain thrust-bearing oil cavity, refill thrust-bearing oil cavity with the proper type and amount of oil and grease all zirk fittings. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	375	41
Scenario 3: Oil change on gear box for Wastewater Treatment Facility oxidation ditch aerator gearbox. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	250	28
Scenario 4: Remove and reinstall well pump at OPUD well 28 site. Pump is 100 HP with 220 feet of 8" column and 2" tube with shaft. Including but not limited to meeting Cal-OSHA safety guidelines and use of a crane truck. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	3280	352
Labor Rates			
During normal business hours, weekdays 8:00am to 5:00pm.	10%	125	123
During weekends or evenings includes all hours of the day.	5%	165	8
During Holidays.	5%	165	8
Crane Truck, include cost per hour for both truck and operator.	5%	225	11
Confined Space Entry. See instructions 1E above.	4%	450	18
Mark-Ups			
Materials, include cost for proper disposal of hazardous materials such as used oil. Provide percent mark-up.	15%	337.	33
Outside labor, provide percent mark-up.	12%	75%	25
Total	100%		580

CPM Bid BriAnne Ritchie Score Item Weight Price or % Score **Scenarios** Scenario 1: Remove and replace a 75 HP Vaughn Chopper pump from the wet well at OPUD's RDO lift station. Including but not limited to meeting Cal-OSHA safety guidelines and use of a crane truck. Do not include any materials as they are considered in 420 another area. 46 11% Scenario 2: Perform annual maintenance on a 200 HP deep well pump at OPUD's Wheeler Ranch water treatment plant. Including but not limited to cleaning drip oil tank, filling drip oil tank with the proper oil, drain thrust-bearing oil cavity, refill thrust-bearing oil cavity with the proper type and amount of oil and grease all zirk fittings. Do not include any materials as they are considered in 375 41 another area. 11% Scenario 3: Oil change on gear box for Wastewater Treatment Facility oxidation ditch aerator gearbox. Do not include any 28 materials as they are considered in another area. 250 11% Scenario 4: Remove and reinstall well pump at OPUD well 28 site. Pump is 100 HP with 220 feet of 8" column and 2" tube with shaft. Including but not limited to meeting Cal-OSHA safety guidelines and use of a crane truck. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area. 3250 358 11% **Labor Rates** 125 13 During normal business hours, weekdays 8:00am to 5:00pm. 10% 8 During weekends or evenings includes all hours of the day. 5% 145 During Holidays. 11a5 8 5% 225 Crane Truck, include cost per hour for both truck and operator. 5% 8 450 Confined Space Entry. See instructions 1E above. 4% Mark-Ups Materials, include cost for proper disposal of hazardous materials 33 % such as used oil. Provide percent mark-up. ろろ 15% 25% Outside labor, provide percent mark-up. 12% Total 100%

The District will use a 3 person scoring panel. The weighting of the scoring with regard to the items above will be specified on the attached detailed description and scoring sheet. Hourly rate for each item will be multiplied by the percentage and a score given. Percentage markup will be used as a whole number (i.e. 10% will be a 10). The proposal with the lowest overall total score will be selected to enter into a one year contract with the District for these maintenance services for 1 year. The District and contractor shall have the option of extending the contract for a period of two additional years, year by year, for a total of 3 contract years with contract pricing remaining the same. The contract and its contents shall be part of your proposal so read it carefully. The contractor (maintenance provider) shall be responsible for adhering to all Federal, State and Local governmental laws and regulations, including but not limited to, laws and regulations for labor, safety and environmental. Both parties shall have the right to cancel the contract at any time with two weeks written notice.

Christopher Oliver
Public Works Engineer, OPUD

-

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and address)

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Commercial Pump & Mechanical,

Inc.

P.O. Box 7947 Chico, CA 95927

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address) Olivehurst Public Utility District

1970 9th Avenue Olivehurst, CA 95961 Old Republic Surety Company PO Box 1635

Milwaukee, WI 53201

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification. Any singular reference to

Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

OPUD Pump & Motor Maintenance & Repair RFP

BOND AMOUNT: Five Thousand and 00/100 (\$5,000.00)

Project Number, if any:

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this 24th

day of February, 2021

Commercial Pump & Mechanical, Inc. (Seal) (Title) Old Republic Surety Company (Seal) (Surety) (Witness) (Title) Mary Collins, Attorney-in-Fact

By arrangement with the American Institute of Architects, the National Association of Surety Bond Producers (NASBP) (www.nasbp.org) makes this form document available to its members, affiliates, and associates in Microsoft Word format for use in the regular course of surety business. NASBP vouches that the original text of this document conforms exactly to the text in AIA Document A310-2010, Bid Bond. Subsequent modifications may be made to the original text of this document by users, so careful review of its wording and consultation with an attorney are encouraged before its completion, execution or acceptance.

1

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Sacramento	1
	a Robinson, Notary Public ert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Make who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged the his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/he person(e), or the entity upon behalf of which the person	o me that he /she/ they executed the same in r/ their signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws paragraph is true and correct.	of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	MARISSA ROBINSON COMM. # 2255658 NOTARY PUBLIC · CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
Signature (Se	al)

*OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY

POWER OF ATTORNEY

February

Karca Q. Haffrer

Assistant Secretary

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY, a Wisconsin stock insurance corporation, does make, constitute and appoint:

RENEE RAMSEY, ELIZABETH COLLODI, JOHN J. WEBER, JESSICA MONLUX, JOHN HOPKINS, STEPHANIE AGAPOFF, SARA WALLISER, MARISSA ROBINSON, KRISTIE PHILLIPS, CLAUDINE GORDON, DEANNA QUINTERO, K. COREY WARD, BILL RAPP, TONY CLARK, MATTHEW FOSTER, JASON MARCH, SAMANTHA WATKINS, MARY COLLINS, OF CHICO, CA

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority, for and on behalf of the company as surety, to execute and deliverand affix the seal of the company thereto (if a seal is required), bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, (other than bail bonds, bank depository bonds, mortgage deficiency bonds, mortgage guaranty bonds, guarantees of installment paper and note guaranty bonds, self-insurance workers compensation bonds guaranteeing payment of benefits or black lung bonds), as follows:

ALL WRITTEN INSTRUMENTS

and to bind OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY thereby, and all of the acts of said Attorneys-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are ratified and confirmed. This appointment is made under and by authority of the board of directors at a special meeting held on February 18, 1982. This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the board of directors of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY on February 18, 1982.

RESOLVED that, the president, any vice-president, or assistant vice president, in conjunction with the secretary or any assistant secretary, may appoint attorneys-in-fact or agents with authority as defined or limited in the instrument evidencing the appointment in each case, for and on behalf of the company to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company to bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligations of all kinds; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact or agent and revoke any Power of Attorney previously granted to such person.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or suretyship obligation shall be valid and binding upon the Company

JANUARY 2021

- (i) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, and attested and scaled (if a scal be required) by any secretary or assistant secretary; or
- (ii) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, secretary or assistant secretary, and countersigned and sealed (if a seal be required) by a duly authorized attorney-in-fact or agent; or
- (iii) when duly executed and sealed (if a seal be required) by one or more attorneys-in-fact or agents pursuant to and within the limits of the authority evidenced by the Power of Attorney issued by the company to such person or persons.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification there of authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its proper officer, and its corporate seal to be

Karen G. Haj	free	Sure Sure	OLD REPUBLICS	SURETY COMPANY
Assistant S	ecretary	SEAL }	Un Inter	7
TATE OF WISCONSIN,	COUNTY OF WAUKESHA-SS	Andrew Market	President	
On this 26TH	day of JANUARY, 2021	, personally came before me,	Alan Pavlic	and
Karen J Haffner		he individuals and officers of the C		
istrument, and they each ac	knowledged the execution of the same,	and being by me duly sworn, did so	everally depose and say; that	they are the said officers of th
orporation aforesaid, and th	out the scal affixed to the above instrum	ent is the seal of the corporation, an	d that said corporate seal and	their signatures as such office
	ribed to the said instrument by the autho			7 0
	2 · 查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查查			
		6 5144. A	Kathry Notar	JOHNSON
			O Notar	y Public
		V John J.	My commission expires:	9/28/2022
95. 1 (89% 1 69% 1 a		Control of the Contro	117 - VIII	7, <u>20,202</u>
RTIFICATE		in a resource of the first the first transfer of the contract	titatian kan maraji taki kalendari tati batan batan batan batan da kan da kan da kan da kan da kan da kan da k	
		(Expiration	of notary commission does no	of invalidate this instrument)

of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore, that the Resolutions of the board of directors set forth in the Power of Attorney, are now in

Signed and sealed at the City of Brookfield, WI this

INTERWEST INSURANCE SERVICES

force.

31-2100

Item	Score Weight	Price or %	Sco
Scenarios			
Scenario 1: Remove and replace a 75 HP Vaughn Chopper pump from the wet well at OPUD's RDO lift station. Including but not limited to meeting Cal-OSHA safety guidelines and use of a crane truck. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	#988œ	
Scenario 2: Perform annual maintenance on a 200 HP deep well pump at OPUD's Wheeler Ranch water treatment plant. Including but not limited to cleaning drip oil tank, filling drip oil tank with the proper oil, drain thrust-bearing oil cavity, refill thrust-bearing oil cavity with the proper type and amount of oil and grease all zirk fittings. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	#488°	
Scenario 3: Oil change on gear box for Wastewater Treatment Facility oxidation ditch aerator gearbox. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	48800	
Scenario 4: Remove and reinstall well pump at OPUD well 28 site. Pump is 100 HP with 220 feet of 8" column and 2" tube with shaft. Including but not limited to meeting Cal-OSHA safety guidelines and use of a crane truck. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	* 2,4000	
Labor Rates			
During normal business hours, weekdays 8:00am to 5:00pm.	10%	\$10500	
During weekends or evenings includes all hours of the day.	5%	\$ 12500	
During Holidays.	5%	12500	
Crane Truck, include cost per hour for both truck and operator.	5%	\$ 12500	
Confined Space Entry. See instructions 1E above.	4%	\$31500	
Mark-Ups			
Materials, include cost for proper disposal of hazardous materials such as used oil. Provide percent mark-up.	15%	3 5%	
Outside labor, provide percent mark-up.	12%	0970	
Total	100%		

6,

ķ

Valley Pump Chris Olver

ltem	Score Weight	Price or %	Score
Scenarios			
Scenario 1: Remove and replace a 75 HP Vaughn Chopper pump from the wet well at OPUD's RDO lift station. Including but not limited to meeting Cal-OSHA safety guidelines and use of a crane truck. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	988	109
Scenario 2: Perform annual maintenance on a 200 HP deep well pump at OPUD's Wheeler Ranch water treatment plant. Including but not limited to cleaning drip oil tank, filling drip oil tank with the proper oil, drain thrust-bearing oil cavity, refill thrust-bearing oil cavity with the proper type and amount of oil and grease all zirk fittings. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	488	54
Scenario 3: Oil change on gear box for Wastewater Treatment Facility oxidation ditch aerator gearbox. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	488	54
Scenario 4: Remove and reinstall well pump at OPUD well 28 site. Pump is 100 HP with 220 feet of 8" column and 2" tube with shaft. Including but not limited to meeting Cal-OSHA safety guidelines and use of a crane truck. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	2400	264
Labor Rates			
During normal business hours, weekdays 8:00am to 5:00pm.	10%	105	11
During weekends or evenings includes all hours of the day.	5%	25	6
During Holidays.	5%	125	6
Crane Truck, include cost per hour for both truck and operator.	5%	125	6
Confined Space Entry. See instructions 1E above.	4%	315	13
Mark-Ups			
Materials, include cost for proper disposal of hazardous materials such as used oil. Provide percent mark-up.	15%	25%	35
Outside labor, provide percent mark-up.	12%	0	
Total	100%		558

Valley Pump + motor		BriAnne	Ritchie
Item	Score Weight	Price or %	Score
Scenarios	weight	Price Of 76	Score
Scenario 1: Remove and replace a 75 HP Vaughn Chopper pump from the wet well at OPUD's RDO lift station. Including but not limited to meeting Cal-OSHA safety guidelines and use of a crane truck. Do not include any materials as they are considered in			
another area.	11%	988	109
Scenario 2: Perform annual maintenance on a 200 HP deep well pump at OPUD's Wheeler Ranch water treatment plant. Including but not limited to cleaning drip oil tank, filling drip oil tank with the proper oil, drain thrust-bearing oil cavity, refill thrust-bearing oil cavity with the proper type and amount of oil and grease all zirk fittings. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	488	<i>5</i> ¥
Scenario 3: Oil change on gear box for Wastewater Treatment Facility oxidation ditch aerator gearbox. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	488	54
Scenario 4: Remove and reinstall well pump at OPUD well 28 site. Pump is 100 HP with 220 feet of 8" column and 2" tube with shaft. Including but not limited to meeting Cal-OSHA safety guidelines and use of a crane truck. Do not include any materials as they are considered in another area.	11%	2400	2104
Labor Rates			
During normal business hours, weekdays 8:00am to 5:00pm.	10%	/05	
During weekends or evenings includes all hours of the day.	5%	125	6 4
During Holidays.	5%	125	6
Crane Truck, include cost per hour for both truck and operator.	5%	125	(e
Confined Space Entry. See instructions 1E above.	4%	315	13
Mark-Ups			
Materials, include cost for proper disposal of hazardous materials such as used oil. Provide percent mark-up.	15%	35%	35
Outside labor, provide percent mark-up.	12%	0%	0
Total	100%		558

The District will use a 3 person scoring panel. The weighting of the scoring with regard to the items above will be specified on the attached detailed description and scoring sheet. Hourly rate for each item will be multiplied by the percentage and a score given. Percentage markup will be used as a whole number (i.e. 10% will be a 10). The proposal with the lowest overall total score will be selected to enter into a one year contract with the District for these maintenance services for 1 year. The District and contractor shall have the option of extending the contract for a period of two additional years, year by year, for a total of 3 contract years with contract pricing remaining the same. The contract and its contents shall be part of your proposal so read it carefully. The contractor (maintenance provider) shall be responsible for adhering to all Federal, State and Local governmental laws and regulations, including but not limited to, laws and regulations for labor, safety and environmental. Both parties shall have the right to cancel the contract at any time with two weeks written notice.

Christopher Oliver
Public Works Engineer, OPUD



BID BOND

(Specified Amount)

	Bond Number: 723	349444
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, Tha	twe Valley Pump & Motor Works, I	Inc.
	<u> </u>	
470 No. George Washington, Bly	vd., Yuba City, CA 95993	, hereinafter
referred to as the Principal, and	Western Surety Company	 ,
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto <u>Olivehur</u>	st Public Utility District	
of 1970 9th Ave., P.O. Box 670, Olivehur	st, CA 95961	, hereinafter
referred to as the Obligee, in the sum of $\underline{\mathtt{Five}}$ Thous	and and 00/100	
Dollars (\$ 5,000.00), for the payment of whi and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these pres	ich we bind ourselves, our legal representa sents.	atives, successors
WHEREAS, Principal has submitted or is about to sub	omit a proposal to Obligee on a contract fo)r
District Pump & Motor Maintenance and Re	pair	
NOW, THEREFORE, if the said contract be awarded specified, enter into the contract in writing and give contract documents with surety acceptable to Oblig damages which Obligee may suffer by reason of suc obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force	such bond or bonds as may be specified ee; or if Principal shall fail to do so, pa ch failure not exceeding the penalty of the	in the bidding or
SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED this 10th da		is bond, then this

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

	Bond No	72349444
Know All of the State of constitute and	Men By These Presents, that WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organize South Dakota, and having its principal office in Sioux Falls, South Dakota (the "Company"), appoint ELIZABETH ANN NEEDHAM	d and existing under the laws does by those presents make,
its true and law behalf as Suret	wful attorney(s)-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred, to execute, acknowle ty, bonds for:	edge and deliver for and on its
Principal:	Valley Pump & Motor Works, Inc.	
Obligee:	Olivehurst Public Utility District	
Amount:	\$1,000,000.00	
corporate seal may do within	e Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the Vi of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all the above stated limitations. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the follows heremains in full force and effect.	at the said attorney(s)-in-fact
corporate name officers as the Treasurer may Company. Th	7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporate of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vise Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or under the corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by factors.	ice President or by such other Assistant Secretary, or the dertakings in the name of the Powers of Attorney or other
If Bond No authority confe	o. <u>72349444</u> is not issued on or before midnight of <u>June</u> rred in this Power of Attorney shall expire and terminate.	10, 2021 , all
In Wilnes corporate seal i	Whereaf, Western Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice Presents to be signed by its Vice Presents $10th$ day of $\underline{\text{March}}$, $\underline{2021}$.	sident, Paul T. Bruffat, and its
	WESTERN SUR	ETY COMPANY
statu of so county of a	ANNEHÄHA SS	aul T. Bruflat, Vice President
On this Paul T. Bruflar WESTERN SU	t, who being to me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorn RETY COMPANY and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of sai M. BENT NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA	ey as the aforesaid officer of
I the unde attached Power	ອະລວດ Expires March 2, 2026 exsigned officer of Western Surety Company, a stock corporation of the State of South Dako r of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable, and furthermore, that Section 7 of Power of Attorney is now in force.	
In testimo Marc		10th day of
	WESTERN SUR	ETY COMPANY
	Tal T. I	Sullt

 $To \ validate \ bond \ authenticity, go \ to \ \underline{www.cnasurety.com} \ > Owner/Obligee \ Services > Validate \ Bond$

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

	nent of Principal	
X Acknowledge	nent of Surety (Attorney-in-Fa	et)
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the Individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)		
COUNTY OF YUBA ss		
On March 9, 2021	_ before me,DONALD W. CURT	
date	here insert na	me and title of the officer
personally appeared	ELIZABETH ANN NEEDHAM	
	name(s) of signer(s)	,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfact	tory evidence to be the person(s) w	hose name(s) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowled	lged to me that he/she/they execu	ited the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his	s/her/their signature(s) on the ins	trument the person(s), or the
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) a	acted, executed the instrument.	
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJU	IRY under the laws of the State of	f California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct,	and the same	DONALD W. CURTIS
		NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	THE THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND SERVICE	COMMISSION # 2248573 9 YUBA COUNTY
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	(Seal)	COMMISSION # 2248573
1/2000	(Seal)	COMMISSION # 2248573 9 YUBA COUNTY
1/2000	(Seal)	COMMISSION # 2248573 9 YUBA COUNTY
1/2000	(Seal)	COMMISSION # 2248573 9 YUBA COUNTY
1/2000	(Seal)	COMMISSION # 2248573 9 YUBA COUNTY
1/2000	(Seal)	COMMISSION # 2248573 9 YUBA COUNTY
1/2000	(Seal)	COMMISSION # 2248573 9 YUBA COUNTY
Signature <u>Lely</u>	(Seal)	COMMISSION # 2248573 YUBA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. July 29, 2022
Signature <u>Lely</u>		COMMISSION # 2248573 YUBA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. July 29, 2022
Signature <u>Lely</u>		COMMISSION # 2248573 YUBA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. July 29, 2022
Signature <u>Lely</u>		COMMISSION # 2248573 YUBA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. July 29, 2022
Signature <u>Lely</u>		COMMISSION # 2248573 YUBA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. July 29, 2022
Signature <u>Lely</u>		COMMISSION # 2248573 YUBA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. July 29, 2022
Signature <u>Lely</u>		COMMISSION # 2248573 YUBA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. July 29, 2022
Signature <u>Lely</u>		COMMISSION # 2248573 YUBA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. July 29, 2022
Signature <u>Lely</u>		COMMISSION # 2248573 YUBA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. July 29, 2022

Western Surety Company Form 1900-8-2009

VALLEY PUMP & MOTOR WORKS, INC. 470 NO. GEORGE WASHINGTON BLVD. YUBA CITY, CA 95993 530-673-2930 OR FAX 530-673-4840 CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #256384 Yalleypmw@gmail.com



Confined Space:

Valley Pump will Provide 3 Men.

- 1- Competent person to oversee the entry for safety. Proper analyzer is used and maintained properly.
- 1- Attendant to stay immediately outside the entrance of the Confined Space during the time the space is occupied. He will maintain visual and voice contact with person in Confined Space Area.
- 1- Personal worker will be in the Confined Space Area performing the work to be done.

A copy of our employees Certification Cards have been supplied.

COMPETENT PERSON CERTIFICATION CARD THIS CARD CERTIFIES THAT ROGER ROSSE HAS SATISFACTORILY COMPLETED THE COURSE AND TRAINING ON: Confined Space AS PRESCRIBED BY QUALITY CERTIFICATIONS DATE: 04/08/20 CERTIFICATION CARD NUMBER: 867-2155CPCS

COMPETENT PERSON INSPRECTOR

The training program referred to on the face of this card is recognized in the U.S.A. by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration as meeting it's standard 29CFR 1910.652(B)(2).In California T8CCR1621

Expires 3 years after date trained.

Quality Certifications, Inc. 866,302,3787

MOBILE EQUIPMENT OPERATION CERTIFICATION CARD

THIS CARD CERTIFIES THAT <u>RICHARD GREEN</u>
HAS SATISFACTORILY COMPLETED THE COURSE IN THE
SAFE AND EFFICIENT OPERATION OF MATERIAL HANDLING
EQUIPMENT AS PRESCRIBED BY: QUALITY CERTIFICATIONS
Equipment tested on: Fork Lift Truck Mounted Crans

Confined Space Awareness

DATE <u>04/08/20</u> CERTIFICATION CARD NUMBER:

<u>Clard Brean</u> OPERATOR Haller and B

Dýsta č tok

one training program referred to on the face of this card is recognized in the U.S.A. by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration as meeting its standard 1910-178(1), in California CCR8 3650.

Expires 3 (three) years after issue date.

Quality Certifications 1,209,327,9677

MOBILE EQUIPMENT OPERATION
CERTIFICATION CARD

THIS CARD CERTIFIES THAT SPENCER MCCLELIAND
THIS CARD CERTIFIES THAT SPENCER MCCLELIAND
HAS SATISFACTORILY COMPLETED THE COURSE IN THE
SAFE AND EFFICIENT OPERATION OF MATERIAL HANDLING
EQUIPMENT AS PRESCRIBED BY: QUALITY CERTIFICATIONS
Equipment tested on: Commed Space Awareness
DATE 04/98/20

CERTIFICATION CARD NUMBERS

<u>867-5206</u>

WERATOR

INSTRUCTOR

recognized in the U.S.A. by the Occupational Satety and Health Administration as meeting its' standard 1910-178(1). In California CCR8 3650.

ATTACHMENTS:

Expires 3 (three) years after issue date.

Quality Certifications 1,209,327 9077

MODILL CONTRACTOR CAPTURE TION

CERTIFICATION CARD

THIS CARD CERTIFIES THAT GARY MCCELLAND
HAS SATISPACTORILY COMPLETED THE COURSE IN THE
SATISPACTORILY COMPLETED THE COURSE IN THE
SATISPACTORILY COMPLETED THE COURSE IN THE
SATISFACTORILY CERTIFICATIONS
LAUDHENT AS PRESCRIBED BY: QUALITY CERTIFICATIONS
LAUDHENT TESTED ON: FORK Lift Truck Mounted Crane

(. 1876 fined Space Awareness)

TATE NAME OF

CONTINUATION CARD NUMBER:

867-5285

OPPRINCE

INSTRUCTION

is using program referred to in the local to go the case of the ca

expires 3 (three) years after issue date,

Calify Certifications 1.209.327.9077

he training macrom referred to an the force of the power

CONFINED SPACE CERTIFIED TRUCK MOUNTED CRANE



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 03/09/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	ROBERT M. GALLIGAN &ASSC			CONTACT NAME:	LIZ NEEDHAM		
:	P. O. BOX 1231			PHONE (A/C, No. Ext):	(530) 742-3243	FAX (A/C, No): (530)	742-5818
	419 SIXTH STREET			E-MAIL ADDRESS:	Ineedham@galliganinsuran		
	MARYSVILLE	CA	95901		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COV		NAIC #
				INSURER A : LI	berty Mutuai Insurance Comp	any	23043
INSURED				INSURER B : St	ate Compensation Insurance	Fund	35076
	Valley Pump & Motor Works, Inc			INSURER C :			
	470 No. George Washington Blvd Yuba City	04	05000	INSURER D :		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	t uba Oity	CA	95993-	INSURER E :	A	75,700	
00//52107				INSURER F:			

OVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: **REVISION NUMBER:**

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSF	₹ .	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	rs	
Α	X				BKO56546556		06/01/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE	s	1,000,000
		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		İ				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	5	100,000
	-							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
	-							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	G X	EN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	_^	POLICY LOC LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
-	-	OTHER:							\$	
Α		JTOMOBILE LIABILITY			BAW56546556	06/01/2020	06/01/2021	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	X	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED Y SCHEDULED						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
l	<u> </u>	AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X	HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS					İ	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	S	
-	1								\$	
Α	X	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			ESA56546556	06/01/2020	06/01/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		ĺ		ļ		AGGREGATE	\$	1,000,000
	-	DED RETENTION S							. \$	
В	AN	RKERS COMPENSATION DEMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N			1915181-20	10/01/2020	10/01/2021	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	AN' OF	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE CONTINUE	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s	1,000,000
	(Ma	indatory in NH) es, describe under				İ]	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
<u> </u>	ΟÉ	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
		1					•			ĺ
<u> </u>										

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT PUMP & MOTOR MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR CONTRACT

OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES ARE NAMED AS ADDITIONAL INSURED AS THE OPERATIONS UNDER THE CONTRACT ARE CONCERNED PER ATTACHED CG 88 10 04 13 ENDORSEMENT.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION Al 115981
OLIVEHURST PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT 1970 9TH AVENUE OLIVEHURST CA 95961-	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE